U[X,2X], and U[X,3X], respectively; Figure 5 for the demand group scenario; Figure 7 for the
group valuation scenario; and Figure 9 for the insufficient supply scenario. For consistency
purposes, we show results for the minimum slot bid of three through seven, even though
under these minimum slot bids there is sufficient supply. Figure 4, Figure 6, Figure 8, and
Figure 10 show the standard deviation for each scenario, respectively. The assumption
of normality was tested visually through histograms and through the Anderson–Darling
test [19]. In addition to the results presented in Figures 3–10, we also estimated the
coefficient of variation (CoV) of the mean profit difference between the two auctions to
evaluate the relative dispersion of the results around the mean. For the Base Scenario,
the CoV was approximately 58% irrespective of the min/max slot bid ratio (i.e., U[X,X],
U[X,2X], and U[X,3X]). For the Group Demand Scenario, the CoV was 58%. Finally, the
Group Valuation Scenario had a CoV of 56%, and the Insufficient Supply Scenario had a
CoV of 71%. Additionally, for Figures 3, 5, 7, and 9, the red color indicates that the port
operator would be better off using the sequential auction and green that the port operator
would be better off using the bundle approach.

J. Mar. Sci. Eng. 2022, 10, 1010 7 of 11J. Mar. Sci. Eng. 2022, 10, x FOR PEER REVIEW 8 of 12

Figure 3. Base Scenario Mean Profit Difference (MPD): Bundle vs. Single-Item Auction.

5 6 7 8 9 10 5 6 7 8 9 10 5 6 7 8 9 10

3 12% 12% 12% 11% 11% 10% 4% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 0% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3%

4 11% 11% 11% 11% 10% 10% 3% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% -1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2%

5 11% 11% 11% 10% 10% 9% 3% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% -1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2%

6 10% 10% 10% 10% 9% 9% 2% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% -1% 0% 1% 2% 2% 2%

7 10% 10% 10% 9% 9% 8% 2% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% -2% 0% 1% 1% 2% 2%

8 9% 10% 9% 9% 9% 8% 2% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% -2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%

9 9% 9% 9% 9% 8% 8% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% -2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1%

3 12% 12% 12% 11% 11% 10% 10% 11% 11% 10% 10% 9% 10% 10% 10% 10% 9% 9%

4 11% 11% 11% 11% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 9% 9% 9% 10% 10% 9% 9% 9%

5 11% 11% 11% 10% 10% 9% 9% 10% 10% 9% 9% 8% 9% 9% 9% 9% 9% 8%

6 10% 10% 10% 10% 9% 9% 9% 9% 9% 9% 8% 8% 8% 9% 9% 9% 8% 8%

7 10% 10% 10% 9% 9% 8% 8% 9% 9% 9% 8% 8% 8% 8% 8% 8% 8% 7%

8 9% 10% 9% 9% 9% 8% 8% 9% 9% 8% 8% 8% 8% 8% 8% 8% 8% 7%

9 9% 9% 9% 9% 8% 8% 8% 8% 8% 8% 8% 7% 7% 8% 8% 8% 7% 7%

5 6 7 8 9 10 5 6 7 8 9 10 5 6 7 8 9 10

3 -12% -8% -6% -5% -4% -3% -20% -15% -11% -9% -8% -7% -25% -19% -15% -13% -11% -10%

4 -12% -8% -6% -4% -4% -3% -20% -15% -12% -10% -8% -7% -25% -19% -16% -13% -11% -10%

5 -12% -8% -6% -4% -3% -3% -20% -15% -12% -10% -8% -7% -25% -19% -15% -13% -11% -10%

6 -12% -8% -6% -4% -3% -3% -20% -15% -12% -10% -8% -7% -25% -19% -15% -13% -11% -10%

7 -12% -8% -6% -4% -3% -3% -20% -15% -12% -10% -8% -7% -25% -19% -15% -13% -11% -10%

8 -12% -8% -6% -4% -3% -3% -20% -15% -12% -10% -8% -7% -25% -19% -15% -13% -11% -9%

9 -12% -8% -6% -4% -3% -3% -20% -15% -12% -10% -8% -7% -25% -19% -15% -12% -11% -9%

3 -12% -8% -6% -5% -4% -3% -12% -8% -6% -5% -4% -3% -13% -9% -6% -5% -4% -3%

4 -12% -8% -6% -4% -4% -3% -12% -8% -6% -5% -4% -3% -13% -9% -6% -5% -4% -3%

5 -12% -8% -6% -4% -3% -3% -12% -8% -6% -5% -4% -3% -13% -9% -6% -5% -4% -3%

6 -12% -8% -6% -4% -3% -3% -12% -8% -6% -4% -3% -3% -13% -9% -6% -5% -4% -3%

7 -12% -8% -6% -4% -3% -3% -12% -8% -6% -4% -3% -3% -13% -9% -6% -5% -4% -3%

8 -12% -8% -6% -4% -3% -3% -12% -8% -6% -4% -3% -3% -13% -9% -6% -4% -3% -3%

9 -12% -8% -6% -4% -3% -3% -12% -8% -6% -4% -3% -3% -13% -8% -6% -4% -3% -3%

RANDOM VALUATION PATTERN

UNIFORM VALUATION PATTERN

Min Slot

Bid

number of slots a player would bid for  U(X,X) number of slots a player would bid for  U(X,2X) number of slots a player would bid for  U(X,3X)

Number of Bidders

number of slots a player would bid for  U(X,3X)

Number of Bidders

number of slots a player would bid for U(X,X)

Number of Bidders

number of slots a player would bid for  U(X,2X)

Number of Bidders

MWD

AWD

Number of Bidders Number of Bidders

MWD

AWD

Min Slot

Bid

Figure 3. Base Scenario Mean Profit Difference (MPD): Bundle vs. Single-Item Auction.

J. Mar. Sci. Eng. 2022, 10, x FOR PEER REVIEW 9 of 12